
Network Statement 2022/2023. Modification No 33 – Modification list 

Effective: from 25 July 2023 
Applicable: from 25 July 2023 
 

TEXT 
 

1. 1.5.1 Validity of Network Statement 
 
The following modification was made:  

 
This Network Statement is valid from 00:00 of 20 25 July 2023 to 24:00 of 9 December 2023. 

 
 

ANNEXES 
 

2. 2.3.1 Main characteristics of railway lines, track sections - MÁV Zrt. 
 

The following modification was made:  
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Starting point of line (station) Final point of line (station)

Budapest-Keleti - Ferencváros incl. – excl. CM3 75Hz no

Ferencváros - Budapest-Kelenföld incl. – incl. 75 Hz, ETCS L2

Budapest-Kelenföld - Budaörs excl. –incl. D3 22,5 2 22,5 2 22,5 2 22,5 2 22,5 2 120

Budaörs- Tata excl.-excl. 140

Tata - Hegyeshalom incl. – incl. 160

Hegyeshalom - Hegyeshalom oh. excl.-incl. 140

d Hegyeshalom excl. Rajka oh incl. one 7,2 C2 D2 21,0 22,5 21,0 22,5 20,0 22,5 20,0 22,5 20,0 22,5 80 100 750 yes station
ETCS1

75 Hz
no

Trans European Rail 

Freight Network
GYSEV line

Hegyeshalom - Rajka 

országhatár 
Rajka oh.- Hegyeshalom

Hegyeshalom - Rajka 

országhatár

Hegyeshalom  oh. - 

Ferencváros**no
Ferencváros-Győr GSM-

R(Keleti.pu-

OH)

22,5 222,5 2

Budapest-Kelenföld - 

Ferencváros

Alternative: : Győr - 

Budapest

Ferencváros - 

Hegyeshalom  oh.
station

Until the change of timetable in December 2023, ETCS 1 

train control equipment on the Kelenföld (excl.) - 

Hegyeshalom oh. line section 

temporarily switched off.  

** suitable for RO-LA traffic between Ferencváros-Budapest-

Kelenföld - Hegyeshalom - state border after preliminary 

technical measurement.

1This restriction is valid only for hauled carriages.

2 On the section Budapest-Kelenföld (excl.) - Hegyeshalom - 

national border, on all axle load classes, towed vehicles with 

axle loads above 21.0 t may only be used as special 

consignments

18,01 22,5 2 120
75 Hz

21,6

21,0

750 yes

21,0 21,0

18,01 22,5 2 18,01 18,0122,5 2CM32
CM3

2

Trans European Rail 

Freight Network

21,0 21,0 80

D3

1

Budapest-Keleti incl. Hegyeshalom oh. incl. 22,5two 7,2

CM3

18,01

21,6 22,5

no restriction

Budapest-Déli - Budapest-Kelenföld incl-excl 6,4 CM2 CM2 600 75Hz no

Budapest-Kelenföld incl. 7,2 CM3 D3

Budapest-Kelenföld - Székesfehérvár Excl-excl central

Székesfehérvár

Székesfehérvár - Szabadbattyán incl-excl

Szabadbattyán - Lepsény

Lepsény - Siófok incl. - incl.

 Siófok - Zamárdi felső excl. - incl. two

Zamárdi felső - Szántód excl-excl

Szántód - Balatonszemes elágazás incl-excl

Balatonszemes elágazás - Balatonlelle felső incl. - incl. two

Balatonlelle felső - Balatonszentgyörgy excl. - incl. 

Balatonszentgyörgy - Zalakomár excl. - incl. 90

Zalakomár - Murakeresztúr excl. - incl. 100

Murakeresztúr - Murakeresztúr oh. excl. - incl. 80 yes station 75Hz

CM2 D2

21,6 22,5 21,6 22,5

21,0

75 Hz, ETCS L2

incl.30

21,0

22,5 
1

one

8,0

6,4

D4 
1

21,0 21,0

22,5 
1

750

600

22,5 80

120

75 Hz

Murakeresztúr oh.
Budapest-Kelenföld - 

Székesfehérvár

no

21,0 21,0

D4

100

yes

central

21,0

22,5 
1

22,5 
1D4

21,6

D2

station

station

Trans European Rail 

Freight Network

Only international loading gauge may be applied on section 

Bp. Déli-Budapest-kelenföld

Stadler-KISS series EMU and double decker EMU/DMU, and 

double decker carriage shall not run. 

1 On the section Budapest-Kelenföld (excl.) - Hegyeshalom - 

national border, on all axle load classes, towed vehicles with 

axle loads above 21.0 t may only be used as special 

consignments

21,0 21,0

8,0 D4 
1

6,4

21,6

no restriction

Budapest-Déli incl.

CM2

two

one

21,0 21,021,021,0

21,021,0

one

22,5 
1

22,5 
1

22,5 
1

22,5 
1

22,5 
1

GSM-R

450 MHz

22,5

22,5 
1

no restriction
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Starting point of line (station) Final point of line (station)

Budapest-Kelenföld - Százhalombatta excl.-excl. CM3 21,6 22,5 21,6 22,5 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 central 75Hz, ETCS L2

Százhalombatta – Ercsi elágazás incl.-incl.

Ercsi-elágazás- Pusztaszabolcs excl-incl

Pusztaszabolcs - Dombóvár excl-excl

Dombóvár - Vásárosdombó incl-incl 100

Vásárosdombó - Sásd excl-excl 110

Sásd - Szentlőrinc incl. - excl.

Szentlőrinc - Pécs incl.-incl. 6,4 CM2 D2 21,6 22,5 21,6 22,5

D3
1

22,5 
1

22,5 
1

22,5 
1

22,5 
1

 1 On all axle load classes, towed vehicles with axle loads 

above 21.0 t may only be used as special consignments.
22,5 

1

7,2
one

40 Budapest-Kelenföld excl. Pécs incl.

CM3

120

600 yes

21,0 21,0

160 MHz

GSM-R (Bp. 

Kelenföld - 

Érd elágazás)
21,0 21,0

75 Hz

no

21,6
21,0

no restrictions no restrictions

central

120

central

Trans European Rail 

Freight Network

no

22,5

7,2two

21,6

D3

D3 22,5

Budapest-kelenföld - 

Dombóvár

Budapest-Nyugati - Városliget elágazás incl. - excl. CM3 75Hz

Városliget elágazás - Kőbánya-Kispest incl-incl. D3

Kőbánya-Kispest - Vecsés excl-incl. 8,0 D4 
2 D4 22,5 

2
22,5 

2
22,5 

2
22,5 

2
22,5 

2

Vecsés - Monor 7,2 21,0
1

22,5 
2

21,0
1

22,5 
2

21,0
1

22,5 
2

21,0
1

22,5 
2

21,0
1

22,5 
2

100
1

Monor-Albertirsa 7,2 21,0
1

22,5 
2

21,0
1

22,5 
2

21,0
1

22,5 
2

21,0
1

22,5 
2

21,0
1

22,5 
2

100
1

Albertirsa - Szolnok A elágazás incl-incl 8,0 D4 
2 D4 22,5 

2
22,5 

2
22,5 

2
22,5 

2
22,5 

2

Szolnok A elágazás - Szolnok E elágazás incl-incl 7,2 CM3 D3 21,6 22,5 21,6 22,5 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 75 Hz, ETCS L1

Szolnok E elágazás - Törökszentmiklós elágazás excl-incl. 75 Hz, ETCS L2
Alternative: :

Szajol - Püspökladány

Alternatív:

Szajol - Püspökladány

Törökszentmiklós elágazás - Püspökladány excl- incl.

Püspökladány - Debrecen excl-excl. 7,2 CM3 D4 21,6 22,5 21,6 22,5 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 160 MHz

Debrecen - Nyíregyháza incl.-incl. 7,2 CM3 D3

Nyíregyháza - Tuzsér excl. - incl.

Tuzsér - Záhony incl-incl

Záhony

Záhony - Záhony oh. incl-incl no

100c
Mezőzombor excl. Nyíregyháza excl. 6,4 CM2 D2 21,6 22,5 21,6 22,5 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 120 750 yes central 75Hz

Mezőzombor-Nyíregyháza

yes

75 Hz

75 Hz, ETCS L2

75 Hz

central

**no

100

Abony elágazás - 

Paládicspuszta elágazás

120

Kőbánya-Kispest - Szolnok

Kőbánya-Kispest - Záhony 

országhatár

Alternatív: Kőbánya-

Kispest - Szajol

no

Trans European Rail 

Freight Network

21,0

GSM-R 

(Budapest - 

Püspökladány

) 

station

no

D4

D2

D4
2

21,0

no 

restriction

no 

restriction

no 

restriction

no 

restriction

21,6

8,0

incl.

6,4 CM2

22,5 
2

7,2 CM3

no 

restriction

21,6

21,0

750

22,5 
2

no 

restriction

21,0

two

one

100

22,5 
2

21,0

21,6 22,6 21,0

22,5 
2

21,0

excl. Záhony oh.Budapest-Nyugati

D3
2 D3 station

no

22,5 21,0

21,6 22,6

no 

restriction

no 

restriction

22,5

**Line section is suitable for running of Ro-La trains 

between Kőbánya-Kispest – Cegléd – Debrecen – Záhony if a 

technical examination previous to train run takes place.

Millér is remote controlled from Szolnok.

Fegyvernek-Örményes is remote controlled from 

Püspökladány, Törökszentmiklós, Kisújszállás, Karcag are 

remote controlled from Püspökladány. 

1This restriction is only applicable for hauled vehicles 

(carriages).

2On the section Budapest-Kelenföld (excl.) - Hegyeshalom - 

national border, on all axle load classes, towed vehicles with 

axle loads above 21.0 t may only be used as special 

consignments

GC loading gauge must not be used on track V of Kőbánya-

Teher station.

160 MHz

80

21,0

22,5 
2

21,0

Rákos - Tápiószele excl.-incl 100

Tápiószele - Újszász excl-excl. 120

Újszász - Szolnok incl-excl. 120 station

Szajol - Gyoma excl-incl. 120 central 75 Hz, ETCS L2

Gyoma-Békéscsaba excl-excl. two 120 central 75 Hz

Békéscsaba two 100 75 Hz

Békéscsaba  - Lőkösháza oh. excl-incl. one 6,4 CM2 D2 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 100 station 75 Hz, ETCS L1

no

Újszász - 

Paládicspuszta elágazás
Rákos - Lőkösháza oh.

Tiszatenyő station and Kétpó jct. is remote operated and 

controlled from Szajol station, Nagylapos jct.and Gyoma 

station is remote operated and controlled from Mezőtúr 

station, Csárdaszállás, Mezőberény, Murony stations are 

remote operated from Békéscsaba station.

22,5 t axle load only applicable on Békéscsaba I - IX. tracks, 

on further tracks only 21 t.

1 in all axle load classes, towed vehicles with an axle load of 

over 21.0 t may only be used as exceptional consignments

Trans European Rail 

Freight Network
Rákos - Lőkösháza oh.750 yes

21,6

Szajol excl. Lőkösháza oh. incl.

two

no restriction

120

6,4Rákos excl. Szolnok excl.120a CM2

no restriction

D2

central

no

75Hz

no restriction no restriction8,0 D4 1 D4 22,5 22,5 1 22,5 1 22,5 1 22,5 1

21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,022,5

no restriction no restriction

21,622,5


